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PART A

Solicitation NNJ08215883R

Question and Answers

QUESTION 1:  Section B and Section L Attachment 1 seem to have a disconnect.

QUESTION 1a:  Does "contact" mean "contract"?
ANSWER:  Yes.  In Section L Attachment 1 the word “contact” in the table should be “contract”.  Replacement pages for Section L, Attachment 1, are provided.  
QUESTION 1b:  Why is B 3.2.X  used for all tables?
ANSWER:  This was in error.  The tables have been corrected to refer back to respective pricing table in Section B.3.  Replacement pages for Section B are provided.  
QUESTION 1c:  B 3.2.9 through B 3.2.11 do not equate to Section B identifications.  "Months" for engineering services?

ANSWER:  Section B.3 Pricing Tables have been corrected to remove the reference to “Months” for engineering services.  Replacement pages for Section B are provided.  
QUESTION 2:  Reference Paragraph B-4.:  Will the $4.9M be awarded as a retainer to initiate the program or to fund the subsequent Task Orders placed under the contract? 

ANSWER:  The $4.9M will not be awarded as a retainer.  Clause B.4 has been rewritten to clarify that the $4,900,000 is the ceiling price for the period of performance of the contract.   The contract will be funded when Task Orders are issued.  Replacement pages for Section B are provided.  
QUESTION 3:  Section K, page one.  K.1(a)1 and K.1(a)2 the NAICS code has not been supplied by NASA. 

ANSWER:  Section K, page one, K.1(a)(1) and K.1(a)(2) have been revised to add NAICS code 488190 and the small business size standard of $6.5M respectively.  A replacement page for K-1 is provided.  
QUESTION 4.  There is an RFI and RFP issued and presently active.  Do interested parties need to respond to both the RFI and RFP or is response the RFP sufficient?

ANSWER:.  A response to the RFP is sufficient
QUESTION 5:  Can you provide a listing of the companies that have responded to the RFI?
ANSWER:  The listing of companies who have responded to the RFI are located on the NASA Boeing Aircraft Heavy Aircraft Maintenance Contract website.  The website link is http://procurement.jsc.nasa.gov/nbahmc/default.asp
QUESTION 6:  Contractor X currently has an engineering services contract with the USAF to provide engineering services for Boeing aircraft.  Would NASA entertain the prospect of amending an existing contract for the requested services?  

ANSWER:  As NASA does not have control of this contract vehicle we can not make a determination for the USAF to utilize its contract.

QUESTION 7:.  Who is currently performing this work?  If it is a private contractor, can you identify who it is and are they organized under a collective bargaining agreement?
ANSWER:  This work is currently not being performed by a contractor.  

QUESTION 8:  Can you provide the tail numbers of the two Boeing 747's and one DC-9 mentioned in the RFP?
ANSWER:  The tail number and other pertinent information related to the aircraft are listed below.
Type Aircraft

Boeing 747-123

NASA Tail Number
N905NA

Line Number

086

Serial Number

20107

Effectivity

RA 908
Type Aircraft

Boeing 747-SR-46

NASA Tail Number
N911NA

Line Number

221

Serial Number

20781

Effectivity

RB 601
Type Aircraft

DC-9-32CF

NASA Tail Number
N932NA

Fuselage Number
569

Serial Number
47476
QUESTION 9:  The contract labor category matrix in the RFP does not call for pricing relative to business support functions such as finance, supplier management, or contracts administration?  Are we to price this business support into the program management rate?
ANSWER:  Pricing for this effort should be in accordance with your accounting procedures.  

QUESTION 10:  What is the anticipated Contract Award date?
ANSWER:  The anticipated contract start date is May 31, 2008.  Contract award will be prior to that date.
QUESTION 11:  Would you entertain an extension of the proposal due?
ANSWER:  Amendment 0001 extends the date for receipt of offers to April 11, 2008.  
QUESTION 12:  Section L, Attachment 1, What information/calculation is required in the column headed "Price %"?

ANSWER:  The Price % refers to the column to enter items which are normally percentage in nature such as the material handling rate or material discount rate.  Section L Attachment 1 has been modified to clarify this.  Replacement pages for Section L, Attachment 1 are provided.  
QUESTION 13:.  Section B labor categories do not align with Section L attachment 1 labor categories.  They also do not align with Section J attachment J-4 specifically with Eng 1 and Eng 2 labor categories.  Please clarify. 
ANSWER:  Section B and Section L, Attachment 1, and Section J, Attachment J-4 have been revised to correctly align.  Replacement pages for Section B, Section L, Attachment 1, and Section J-4 (page 2) are provided.  
QUESTION 14:  Will you accept a response containing multiple rates for multiple locations for which work may be executed?
ANSWER:  A single rate for each labor category is desired.
QUESTION 15:.  Will you accept a consolidated rate for the contract labor categories called for in the RFP?  For example, may we provide a single rate for engineering support versus pricing an engineer level 1, level 2, etc.?
ANSWER:  The Engineering Level 1 and Level 2 have been combined into a single engineering rate with this amendment.  All Labor Categories should be proposed as shown.  Replacement pages for Section L, Attachment 1 are provided.  
QUESTION 16: Is it your intention to make multiple awards for this competition?

ANSWER:  We do not intend to make multiple awards for this competition.
QUESTION 17:  Section L, Attachment 3 provides instructions for completing the Wage-Salary templates (a) and (b) as well as the Fringe Benefit template (c).  Section L, Attachment 4 only provides "template 3, Benefits template."  Was there an intention to provide templates 1 and 2 to correspond to the Wage-Salary templates (a) and (b) referenced in the instructions? 
ANSWER:  Section L, Attachment 4, has been corrected to reflect the instructions provided in Section L, Attachment 3.  Therefore, Section L, Attachment 4, is replaced in its entirety.  Replacement pages are provided.

QUESTION 18: .  Specifically, for section J-4 Labor category descriptions the documentation rate allows only degreed people to work.  In the area of IPBs and other art work type areas we believe it would be desirable to allow a draftsman or word processing person to contribute.  Would the Gov't allow for Degree and 5 Years experience or no degree and 10 years experience in aviation documentation?
ANSWER:  Section J, Attachment J-4, Standard Labor Category Descriptions for Engineering Documentation, and Engineering have been rewritten and are more specific with respect the requirements of the Statement of Work, Section C.   Replacement page J-4-2 is provided.  
QUESTION 19:.  Section J Attachment 4 Standard Labor Category Descriptions.  In the accomplishment of the engineering work scope it may be desirable to have the ability to utilize a non degreed person for some of the work.  For example, drafting or test technicians.  As the requirement reads now only degreed engineers with 10 years experience could perform any tasks.  Would it be possible to remove the degree requirement for ENG 1?   For example, degree and 5 years experience, OR no degree and 10 years of aviation experience. 

ANSWER:  Section J, Attachment J-4, Standard Labor Category Descriptions for Engineering Documentation, and Engineering have been rewritten and are more specific with respect the requirements of the Statement of Work, Section C.   Replacement page J-4-2 is provided.  
QUESTION 20: Will there be classified equipment on the delivered aircraft that can not or should not be removed from the aircraft upon delivery.
ANSWER:  There will be no classified equipment on the delivered aircraft.
QUESTION 21: May we propose additional rates that are not listed in the in the rate tables contained in Section B of the RFP?

ANSWER:  A single rate for each labor category is desired.

QUESTION 22:  Does NASA have a projected aircraft downtime schedule for the 3 aircraft mentioned in the RFP?  If so, will you share it with industry?

ANSWER:  NASA does not have a projected aircraft downtime schedule for the 3 aircraft mentioned in the RFP.
QUESTION 23:  Do you have historical data representing annual hours worked on the 3 aircraft listed in the RFP?

ANSWER:  NASA’s historical data reflects between 4,000 and 10,000 hours annually based on the defined task order requirements during that period of time.

However, NASA’s historical data may not accurately reflect, nor does it guarantee, the actual hours that may be tasked with this procurement.

QUESTION 24 Reference Paragraph C-5.:

QUESTION 24a.  Please provide the dimension of the two Boeing 747 aircraft and any special fixtures/antenna dimensions that would impact paint facility.
ANSWER:  Please see Attachment 2, NASA B747 and DC-9 Dimensions to this Amendment.  

QUESTION 24b.  Please provide the type of paint and the specification for painting of the two Boeing 747 and one the DC-9 aircraft.
ANSWER:  Please see Attachment 1, NASA Paint Specifications, to this Amendment.  Note:  There is no guarantee that NASA will continue using these specifications in the future.  
PART B

REVISIONS TO THE SPECIFICATIONS

REVISED PAGES ARE ATTACHED

I.
SECTION B.  SUPPLIES OR SERVICES/COSTS

B.2.
SUPLIES AND/OR SERVICES TO BE FURNISHED

The following sentence was deleted:  “This capability shall include both field team maintenance and rapid response.”


B.3
SUPPLIES AND SERVICES TO BE ORDERED


B.3.1
Rates for Services and Supplies for Base Period/Contract Year 1.  All items were renumbered.  The information provided below reflects the revised Item numbers.

Item 11:
The Category was retitled:  Engineering Documentation Rate.


Item 12:
The Category was retitled:  Engineering Rate/Overtime.

Item 14 was added for Engineering Rate/Overtime.


Item 18 was added for a “Not-to exceed” per diem rate.

Note:  The changes/additions are in bold italics.

B.3.2
Rates for Services and Supplies for Base Period/Contract Year 2.  All items were renumbered.  The information provided below reflects the revised Item numbers.


Item 25:
The Category was retitled:  Engineering Documentation Rate.


Item 26:
The Category was retitled:  Engineering Rate/Overtime.


Item 32 was added for Engineering Rate/Overtime.


Item 36 was added for a “Not-to exceed” per diem rate.

Note:  The changes/additions are in bold italics

B.3.3
Rates for Services and Supplies for Base Period/Contract Year 3.  All items were renumbered.  The information provided below reflects the revised Item numbers.


Item 47:
The Category was retitled:  Engineering Documentation Rate.


Item 48:
The Category was retitled:  Engineering Rate/Overtime.


Item 50 was added for Engineering Rate/Overtime.


Item 54 was added for a “Not-to exceed” per diem rate.

Note:  The changes/additions are in bold italics

B.3.4
Rates for Services and Supplies for Base Period/Contract Year 4.  All items were renumbered.  The information provided below reflects the revised Item numbers.


Item 65:
The Category was retitled:  Engineering Documentation Rate.


Item 66:
The Category was retitled:  Engineering Rate/Overtime.


Item 68 was added for Engineering Rate/Overtime.


Item 72 was added for a “Not-to exceed” per diem rate.

Note:  The changes/additions are in bold italics

B.3.5
Rates for Services and Supplies for Base Period/Contract Year 5.  All items were renumbered.  The information provided below reflects the revised Item numbers.


Item 83:
The Category was retitled:  Engineering Documentation Rate.


Item 84:
The Category was retitled:  Engineering Rate/Overtime.


Item 86 was added for Engineering Rate/Overtime.


Item 90 was added for a “Not-to exceed” per diem rate.

Note:  The changes/additions are in bold italics.

After B.3.5, descriptions regarding the various Categories were revised and one was added for Items 18, 36, 54,72 and 90.  
Note:  The revisions/additions are in bold italics

B.4
CONTRACT TYPE.  The paragraph was revised to reflect the ceiling price and the Government’s obligations.    

Note:  The changes are in bold italics.
II.
ATTACHMENT J-4, Standard Labor Category (SLC) Descriptions, 
Attachment J-4

The Contract Labor Definition for Inspector – A&P IA/NDT, last paragraph was revised to delete “Texas State”.  The revised paragraph reads:  “Technicians performing NDI shall be state or American Society of Non-Destructive Testing (ASNT) certified in radiography.  

The Descriptions for Engineering Documentation and Engineering were revised.  

Note:  The revisions are in bold italics.
III.
SECTION K, REPRESENATIONS, CERTIFICATIONS AND OTHER 
STATEMENTS OF OFFERORS

K.1
52.204-8 ANNUAL REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS (JAN 2006)


(a)
The NAICS code 488190 was added.


(b)
The small business size standard of $6.5M was added.

Note:  The additions are in bold italics 

IV.
SECTION L. ATTACHMENT 1

All Item numbers have been revised.  
The Descriptions for Items 11, 12, 29, 30, 47, 48, 65, 66, 83. 84 in Section B were revised.  

Items 14, 18, 32, 36, 50, 54, 68, 72,86, and 90 were added.  
The Total Evaluated Price for Contract Years 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 were revised to reflect the Item numbers for the appropriate year.  

The Total Contract Evaluate Price was revised to reflect a total of 80 items.  
Notes were revised to reflect the renumbering of the Items.  Item b was revised to add information regarding Items 17, 35, 53,71 and 89.  Note d was revised to delete the information regarding the price to store/park the SCA and add the possible requirement of Federal Acquisition Regulation 15.804.6.
Note:  The additions and revisions are in italics.
V.
Section L.  Attachment 4 

Attachment 4, Compensation Templates (a) (b) and (c) are is revised to agree with Section L. Attachment 3.  

Note:  Section L.  Attachment 4 has been revised in its entirety.  

